ORDINANCE NO. 2023-007

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME AND DESIGNATION OF A CERTAIN PUBLIC STREET LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY OF MADISON, ALABAMA

BE IT HEREBY FOUND AND ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, as follows:

SECTION 1. That an application has been presented to the City of Madison on behalf of The Enfinger Companies for the following public street located within the corporate limits of the City of Madison Alabama be changed from its present name and designation as set forth below:

Halsey Road shall be changed to and hereafter designated as Madison Branch Boulevard

SECTION 2. That the Public Works Department of the City of Madison, Alabama, is hereby authorized and directed by the City Council to prepare and install appropriate street signs renaming and redesignating said street as set out hereinabove.

SECTION 2. That all City Departments of the City of Madison, Alabama, shall implement this change, indicating on all official maps of said municipality the change of the street name as set forth above. In addition, thereto, the City Clerk-Treasurer shall cause sufficient copies of this Ordinance as finally adopted to be distributed to all departments of said municipality which shall be affected thereby, including, but not limited to, Fire, Police, Public Works, Engineering, Planning, and Building Departments as well as to all appropriate federal, state, county, and other local agencies and entities requiring notification.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption and its final publication as required by law.

READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED this _____ day of January, 2023.

Ranae Bartlett, Council President City of Madison, Alabama

ATTEST:

Lisa Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama

APPROVED this <u>day of January</u>, 2023.

Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama

> Ordinance 2023-007 Street Name Change – Halsey Road Page 1 of 1